
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eigh ty-first Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legis­
lature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP 
AUGUSTA, :MAINE 

1923 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-First 
Legislature 



DEDICATION-BRIDGE-CHAPLAIN S. 

Chapter 124. 

757 

CHAP. 124 

ResolYe, l\laking an Appropriation for Expenses of Dedication of the Kittery­
Portsmouth Memorial Bridge. 

Kittery-Portsmouth bridge, dedication exercises. Resolved: That there 
be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars to 
be spent under the direction of the governor and council, and the legis­
lative committee appointed to act with the governor and council, in con­
nection with the dedication of the Kittery-Portsmouth memorial bridge·, 
for the purpose of providing for suitable exercises at said dedication. 

Approyed April 6, 1923. 

Chapter 125. 
Resolve, .to Aid the Town of Naples in the Construction of a Bridge Across Chute 

RiYer. 

Town of Naples, bridge across Chute river. Resolved: That the sum 
of five thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to aid the town 
of Naples in the construction of a bridge across the Chute river, so-called, 
in the town of Naples, the said bridge to be a part of the Roosevelt high­
way. This appropriation shall be taken from the state highway and bridge 
loan funds. The money made available by this resolve shall be spent 
under the direction of the state highway commission and may be used any 
time during the two fiscal years beginning July first, nineteen hundred and 
twenty-three, and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five. 
Application shall be made by the town of Naples in accordance with the 
provisions of the bridge act. 

Approved April G, 1923. 

Chapter 126. 
Resolye, for the plI;y of the Chaplains of the Senate of the Eighty-first Legislature. 

Senate chaplains, compensation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriated the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars to be paid to the 
chaplains of the senate of the eighty-first legislature in accordance wi~h 
the list filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified to by th~ 
secretary of the senate. 

Approved April G, 1923. 

Chapter .127. 
ResolYe, Making Appropriation for the Support and Maintenance of the Stat,e 

Experiment Station. 

State experiment station, appropriation, ·Resolved:111at there be, and 



758 PAYMENT of CLAIMS. 

CHAP. 128 

. hereby is,appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars for the fiscal year 
commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty:..three, and ten thou­
sand dollars for the fiscal year commencing July first, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-four, to be expended under the direction of the Maine agricul­
tural experiment station for supplementing and making more €.'!ffective the 
,vorle now being carried on by said station under the federal grant known 
as the "Hatch act." 

(Passed over Governor's veto, ~.\.pril 6, 1923.) 

Chaptel' 128. 
Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay Cll.J.ims Allowed by the Committee on Claims. 

Claims, appropriation in payment of .. Resolved: That there be appro­
priated and paid to the several persens hereinafter named the sums set 
opposite their respective' names, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of 
thirty-two thousand, nine hundred seventy-five dollars thirty-four cents, 
being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims to be allowed 
on the several claims presented to said committee. 

Town of Mattawamkeag to reimburse for cost of replanking 
bridge $240.44 

Town of Charleston for state pension paid to Irving Curtis . 12.00 

Horace White of Topsfield 161.00 

Town of Skowhegan for money expended for support of paupers 
and for mothers' aid 1,214.23 

County of Somerset for expenses of location of public lots 718.60 

Town of Madison to reimburse it for amount expended for 
relief of Pearl Marion O'Connor and five children 3,142.14 

.','.. .. 

Town .of Madison for amount expended for relief of Mary Pugh 960.75 

Mary S. Burnham. 190.78 

County of Cumberland 300.00 

B. W. Faden of Carmel for loss of cow 80.00 

Plantation of Macwahoc to reimburse for cost of planking bridge 1,075.90 

Norman W. McLead of Monticello for supplies furnished Ad-
vardis Billyea rr6.94 

Northern Maine Sanatorium to compensate Astle and Page for 
extra work on' the sanatorium buildings 4,157.65 


